accounting and valuation methods applied in previous Canadian Generally

Accepted Accounting Principles (Canadian GAAP) financial statements

to comply with IFRS as discussed in Note 27 – Transition to IFRS, which

contains a detailed description of SaskTel’s conversion to IFRS, including

reconciliations of the financial statements previously prepared under

Canadian GAAP to those prepared under IFRS for the year ended

December 31, 2010 as well as reconciliations of opening equity and the

statement of financial position as of the date of transition, January 1, 2010.

Except for first time adoption exemptions and elections taken to transition

to IFRS, all accounting policies are applied consistently throughout all

periods presented in the financial statements. The comparative figures for

2010 have been restated to reflect these adjustments. Amounts for other

years presented in the following discussion are based on Canadian GAAP

and have not been restated for the effects of the transition to IFRS.

28sasktel.com

M
a

n
a

g
em

en
t’

s
d

is
c

u
ss

io
n

 a
n

d
 a

n
a

ly
si

s

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Operating Results

Net Income

Consolidated Net Income
($ millions)	 2011	 2010	C hange	 %

Revenues	 $1,125.8	 $1,113.0	  $12.8 	 1.2

Other income	 5.1 	 8.6 	  (3.5)	 (40.7)

			   1,130.9	 1,121.6	 9.3 	 0.8

Expenses
	 Goods and services purchased	 519.0 	  490.1 	 28.9 	 5.9

	 Salaries, wages and benefits	 331.9 	  338.9 	 (7.0)	 (2.1)

	 Depreciation	 142.3 	  136.0 	 6.3 	 4.6

	 Amortization	 20.4 	  21.0 	 (0.6)	 (2.9)

	 Internal labour capitalized	 (16.1)	  (17.0)	 0.9 	 (5.3)

			   997.5 	  969.0 	 28.5 	 2.9

Results from operating activities	 133.4 	  152.6 	 (19.2)	 (12.6)

Net finance expense	 (10.2)	  (7.9)	 (2.3)	 29.1

Income from continuing operations	 123.2 	  144.7 	 (21.5)	 (14.9)

Net income from discontinued operations	 30.8	 4.8	 26.0	 nmf1

Net income	 $154.0 	  $149.5 	  $4.5 	  3.0

1 nmf - no meaningful figure

Net income for the year was $154.0 million, up $4.5 million (3.0%) from

2010. Return on Equity was 20.7%, up from 20.5% in 2010 and dividends

declared for 2011 were $138.6 million, as SaskTel once again provided a

strong return to its shareholders.

On January 4, 2011, the Corporation sold its interest in the property known

as Saskatoon Square for cash consideration of $34.4 million resulting

in a gain of $27.0 million, which has been included in net income from

discontinued operations in the Consolidated Statement of Income and

Other Comprehensive Income.

[…]

Thousands of dollars	 Reference		  December 31, 2010

Comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP			   $155,202

Differences in net income			   (5,703)

Employee benefits expenses	 B(vii)			   (43,033)

Comprehensive income under IFRS			   $106,466

Reconciliation of cash flow
			   		  Year ended
Thousands of dollars			   December 31, 2010

Net change in cash under Canadian GAAP	 $9,975

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported net change in cash:
Net income	 (6,397)
Cash from operating activities	 8,415
Cash from investing activities	 (3,508)
Cash from financing activities	 819
Cash from discontinued operations	 611

Net change in cash under IFRS	 $9,915

77 sasktel.com

n
o

tes to
 c

o
n

so
lid

a
ted

 fin
a

n
c

ia
l sta

tem
en

ts

Note 27 – Transition to IFRS, continued

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the financial statements prepared

under IFRS:

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of income and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Thousands of dollars		C  anadian		I  FRS Adjustments
Canadian GAAP accounts	R eference	GAAP	M  andatory	E lective	 OtherC †	I FRS balance	I FRS accounts

Operating revenues	 B(ii)(a,b),B(viii)	 $1,112,362	 $584	 $–	 $–	 $1,112,946	 Revenue
	 B(i)(a,c)	 –	 (2,466)	 –	 11,089	 8,623	 Other income

		  1,112,362	 (1,882)	 –	 11,089	 1,121,569

Operating expenses							   Expenses

Operations	 B(i)(a),B(ii)(b),						   Goods and
	 B(iii), B(vi)	 795,759	 9,091	 –	 (314,743)	 490,107	 services purchased

Depreciation and
	 B(vii)	 –	 –	 7,067	 331,787	 338,854	 Salaries, wages and benefits

amortization	 B(i)(c)	 157,646	 857	 –	 (22,495)	 136,008	 Depreciation
			   (1,467)	 –	 22,495	 21,028	 Amortization
		  –	 –	 –	 (17,044)	 (17,044)	 Internal labour capitalized

		  953,405	 8,481	 7,067	 –	 968,953

Income before							   Results from
the following		  158,957	 (10,363)	 (7,067)	 11,089	 152,616	 operating activities

Other items		  12,303	 –	 –	 (12,303)	 –

Interest and related items		  (20,185)	 –	 –	 26,871	 6,686	 Finance income
	 B(i)(b)	 –	 11,032	 –	 (25,657)	 (14,625)	 Finance expense

		  (20,185)	 11,032	 –	 1,214	 (7,939)	 Net finance expense

Income from 							   Income from
continuing operations		  151,075	 669	 (7,067)	 –	 144,677	 continuing operations

Income from 	 B(i)(a,c,d),						   Net income from
discontinued operations	 B(iv),B(vi)	 4,127	 695	 –	 –	 4,822	 discontinued operations

Net income		  155,202	 1,364	 (7,067)	 –	 149,499	 Net income

Other comprehensive							   Other comprehensive
income							   income

							   Actuarial losses on
	 B(vii)	 –	 –	 (43,033)	 –	 (43,033)	 employee benefit plans

Comprehensive 							   Total comprehensive
income		  $155,202	 $1,364	 $(50,100)	 $–	 $106,466	 income

† Refers to section C. Presentation on page 75.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

78sasktel.com

n
o

te
s

to
 c

o
n

so
li

d
a

te
d

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l
st

a
te

m
en

ts Note 27 – Transition to IFRS, continued

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2010

Thousands of dollars				I   FRS Adjustments
		  Canadian	 Discontinued
Canadian GAAP accounts	R eference	GAAP	  operationsB(v)	M andatory	E lective	I FRS	I FRS accounts

Assets							   Assets
Current assets							   Current assets
Cash	 B(vi)	 $2,904	 $6,409	 $(315)	 $–	 $8,998	 Cash
Accounts receivable	 B(ii)(a), B(vi)	 90,749	 2,044	 18,370	 –	 111,163	 Trade and other receivables
Inventories		  8,020	 –	 –	 –	 8,020	 Inventories
Prepaid expenses	 B(iii), B(vi)	 15,117	 326	 (5,160)	 –	 10,283	 Prepaid expenses
Current portion of 							   Current portion of
sinking funds		  10,519	 –	 –	 –	 10,519	 sinking funds
Current assets of 							   Assets classified
discontinued operations		  8,822	 (8,779)	 –	 –	 43	 as held for sale

		  136,131	 –	 12,895	 –	 149,026

	 B(i)(d), B(vi)	 –	 –	 1,523	 –	 1,523	 Investments
Property, plant 	 A(ii),B(i)(a,b),						   Property, plant
and equipment	 B(iv),B(vi)	 924,895	 23,117	 (22,400)	 98,371	 1,023,983	 and equipment
Intangible assets – finite-life	 B(i)(a), B(vi)	 66,870	 3,977	 (3,236)	 94,804	 162,415	 Intangible assets
Intangible assets – indefinite-life		  65,981	 –	 –	 (65,981)	 –
Goodwill		  6,076	 11,838	 –	 (17,914)	 –
Sinking funds		  57,744	 –	 –	 –	 57,744	 Sinking funds
Deferred pension costs	 A(i)	 108,145	 –	 –	 (108,145)	 –
Other assets		  12,006	 –	 –	 –	 12,006	 Other assets
Long-lived assets of
discontinued operations		  38,932	 (38,932)	 –	  –	 –

		  $1,416,780	 $–	 $(11,218)	 $1,135	 $1,406,697

Liabilities and							   Liabilities and
Province’s equity							   Province’s equity
Current liabilities	 						   Current liabilities
Accounts payable and 	 A(i),B(iv),
accrued liabilities	 B(vi)	 $129,310	 $2,106	 $(6)	 $(15,107)	 $116,303	 Trade and other payables
Notes payable		  8,700	 –	 –	 –	 8,700	 Notes payable
Dividend payable		  31,026	 –	 –	 –	 31,026	 Dividend payable
Services billed in advance	 B(ii)(a), B(vi)	 51,762	 12	 (3,087)	 –	 48,687	 Services billed in advance
Current portion of 							   Current portion of
long-term debt 	 B(vi)	 90,109	 294	 (294)	 –	 90,109	 long-term debt
Current liabilities of 							   Liabilities classified
discontinued operations		  2,674	 (2,412)	 –	 –	 262	 as held for sale

		  313,581	 –	 (3,387)	 (15,107)	 295,087

Non-current liabilities of
discontinued operations		  5,909	 (5,909)	 –	 –	 –
Deferred revenue		  9,146	 –	 –	 –	 9,146	 Deferred revenue
Deferred revenue – 							   Deferred income –
government funding		  42,400	 –	 –	 –	 42,400	 government funding
 							   Employee benefit
	 A(i)	 –	 –	 –	 100,522	 100,522	 obligations
Long-term debt	 B(vi)	 233,945	 5,909	 (5,909)	 –	 233,945	 Long-term debt

		  604,981	 –	 (9,296)	 85,415	 681,100

Province of 							   Province of
Saskatchewan’s equity		  					   Saskatchewan’s equity

Equity advance		  250,000	 – 	 –	 –	 250,000	 Equity advance
Retained earnings		  561,799	 –	 (1,922)	 (84,280)	 475,597	 Retained earnings

		  811,799	 –	 (1,922)	 (84,280)	 725,597

		  $1,416,780	 $–	 $(11,218)	 $1,135	 $1,406,697

79 sasktel.com

n
o

tes to
 c

o
n

so
lid

a
ted

 fin
a

n
c

ia
l sta

tem
en

ts

Note 27 – Transition to IFRS, continued

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2010

Thousands of dollars				I   FRS Adjustments
		  Canadian	 Discontinued
Canadian GAAP accounts	R eference	GAAP	  operationsB(v)	M andatory	E lective	I FRS	I FRS accounts

Assets							   Assets
Current assets							   Current assets
Cash		  $12,886	 $–	 $–	 $–	 $12,886	 Cash
Accounts receivable	 B(ii)(a)	 86,983	 –	 18,333	 –	 105,316	 Trade and other receivables
Inventories		  5,810	 –	 –	 –	 5,810	 Inventories
Prepaid expenses	 B(iii)	 14,100	 –	 (5,193)	 –	 8,907	 Prepaid expenses
Current assets of 	 B(i)(a,c,d),						   Assets classified
discontinued operations	 B(iv), B(vi)	 9,195	 38,878	 (6,344)	 –	 41,729	 as held for sale

		  128,974	 38,878	 6,796	 –	 174,648

Property, plant 	 A(ii),B(i)						   Property, plant
and equipment	 (a,b,c), B(viii)	 1,068,519	 –	 (15,657)	 101,081	 1,153,943	 and equipment
Intangible assets – finite-life	 B(i)(a,c)	 65,954	 –	 (758)	 80,155	 145,351	 Intangible assets
Intangible assets – indefinite-life		  65,981	 –	 –	 (65,981)	 –
Goodwill		  5,976	 –	 –	 (5,976)	 –
Sinking funds		  64,769	 –	 –	 –	 64,769	 Sinking funds
Deferred pension costs	 A(i),B(vii)	 132,693	 –	 –	 (132,693)	 –
Other assets		  8,692	 –	 –	 –	 8,692	 Other assets
Long-lived assets of
discontinued operations		  38,878	 (38,878)	 –	 –	 –

		  $1,580,436	 $–	 $(9,619)	 $(23,414)	 $1,547,403

Liabilities and							   Liabilities and
Province’s equity							   Province’s equity
Current liabilities							   Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities	 A(i),B(vii)	 $128,097	 $–	 $–	 $(15,081)	 $113,016	 Trade and other payables
Notes payable		  59,900	 –	 –	 –	 59,900	 Notes payable
Dividend payable		  16,157	 –	 –		  16,157	 Dividend payable
Services billed in advance	 B(ii)(a)	 58,599	 –	 (2,942)	 –	 55,657	 Services billed in advance
Current liabilities of 							   Liabilities classified
discontinued operations	 B(iv),B(vi)	 2,037	 5,607	 (6,009)	 –	 1,635	 as held for sale

		  264,790	 5,607	 (8,951)	 (15,081)	 246,365

Non-current liabilities of
discontinued operations		  5,607	 (5,607)	 –	 –	 –
Deferred revenue		  8,801	 –	 –	 –	 8,801	 Deferred revenue
Deferred revenue – 							   Deferred income –
government funding	 B(i)(a)	 41,163	 –	 (110)	 –	 41,053	 government funding
							   Employee benefit
	 A(i),B(vii)	 –	 –	 –	 126,047	 126,047	 obligations
Long-term debt		  432,756	 –	 –	 –	 432,756	 Long-term debt

		  753,117	 –	 (9,061)	 110,966	 855,022

Province of 							   Province of
Saskatchewan’s equity							   Saskatchewan’s equity

Equity advance		  250,000	 – 	 –	 –	 250,000	 Equity advance
Retained earnings		  577,319	 –	 (558)	 (134,380)	 442,381	 Retained earnings

		  827,319	 –	 (558)	 (134,380)	 692,381

		  $1,580,436	 $–	 $(9,619)	 $(23,414)	 $1,547,403

B
o

a
r

d
 o

f
D

ir
ec

to
r

s

Board of Directors

•	 Founder, past Chairman and current President and Chief
Executive Officer of Golden Opportunities Fund Inc.

•	 President and Chief Executive Officer of private equity and
venture capital portfolio manager, Westcap Mgt. Ltd.

•	 Fund manager of Golden Opportunities Fund Inc., First
Nations and Métis Fund, Business Ready Investment
Development Gateway (BRIDG), and First Nations Business
Development Fund.

•	 President and Chief Executive Officer of Cheung On
Investments Group Ltd.

•	 Owner, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Ramada